Exhibit 99.2

FORM 10-Q

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended March 31, 2004

Commission File Number 1-09623

IVAX CORPORATION

Florida	16-1003559
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)	(I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

4400 Biscayne Boulevard, Miami, Florida	33137
(Address of principal executive offices)	(Zip Code)

(305) 575-6000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.    Yes  x    No  ¨

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an accelerated filer (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934).    Yes  x    No  ¨

Indicate the number of shares outstanding of each of the issuer’s classes of common stock, as of the latest practicable date.

246,751,503 shares of Common Stock, $.10 par value, outstanding as of April 23, 2004. All share and per share information in this Form 10-Q have been adjusted to reflect the five-for-four stock split effected August 24, 2004.

IVAX CORPORATION

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1 - Financial Statements

IVAX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands, except per share data)

	March 31, 2004	December 31, 2003
	(Unaudited)
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	$536,829	$146,870
Marketable securities, short-term	3,135	10,470
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $16,729 in 2004 and $17,675 in 2003	290,281	264,317
Inventories	417,188	413,872
Other current assets	149,077	160,187

Total current assets	1,396,510	995,716

Property, plant and equipment, net	523,317	502,942
Goodwill, net	480,710	489,665
Intangible assets, net	307,786	314,361
Other assets	78,200	70,250

Total assets	$2,786,523	$2,372,934

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable	$121,501	$139,990
Current portion of long-term debt	304,500	58,607
Loans payable	23,950	17,804
Accrued income taxes payable	15,232	27,990
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	234,383	242,158

Total current liabilities	699,566	486,549

Long-term debt, net of current portion	1,007,749	855,335
Other long-term liabilities	58,592	56,208
Minority interest	12,535	12,531

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, $.10 par value, authorized 546,875 shares, issued and outstanding 246,724 shares in 2004 and 245,885 shares in 2003	24,673	24,589
Capital in excess of par value	346,875	336,313
Retained earnings	732,817	690,476
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(96,284)	(89,067)

Total shareholders’ equity	1,008,081	962,311

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity	$2,786,523	$2,372,934

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

IVAX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, (In thousands, except per share data)	2004	2003
Net revenues	$425,191	$317,693
Cost of sales	225,785	171,550

Gross profit	199,406	146,143

Operating expenses:
Selling	61,371	45,595
General and administrative	36,506	25,068
Research and development	32,350	20,421
Amortization of intangible assets	5,505	4,491
Restructuring costs	633	463

Total operating expenses	136,365	96,038

Operating income	63,041	50,105
Other income (expense):
Interest income	1,092	1,234
Interest expense	(11,745)	(10,949)
Other income, net	338	5,623

Total other income (expense)	(10,315)	(4,092)

Income before income taxes and minority interest	52,726	46,013
Provision for income taxes	10,381	17,106

Income before minority interest	42,345	28,907
Minority interest	(4)	78

Net income	$42,341	$28,985

Earnings per common share:
Basic	$0.17	$0.12

Diluted	$0.17	$0.12

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic	246,343	243,711

Diluted	252,654	245,816

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

IVAX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(Unaudited)

(In thousands)

	Common Stock		Capital in Excess of Par Value	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Total
	Number of Shares	Amount
BALANCE, January 1, 2004	245,885	$24,589	$336,313	$690,476	$(89,067)	$962,311
Comprehensive income:
Net income	—	—	—	42,341	—	42,341
Translation adjustment	—	—	—	—	(6,622)	(6,622)
Unrealized net gain on available-for-sale equity securities and derivatives, net of tax	—	—	—	—	(595)	(595)

Comprehensive income						35,124
Exercise of stock options	814	81	7,436	—	—	7,517
Tax benefit of option exercises	—	—	2,784	—	—	2,784
Employee stock purchases	25	3	342	—	—	345

BALANCE, March 31, 2004	246,724	$24,673	$346,875	$732,817	$(96,284)	$1,008,081

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

IVAX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 31, (In thousands)	2004	2003
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income	$42,341	$28,985
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flows from operating activities:
Restructuring costs	633	463
Depreciation and amortization	20,844	16,813
Deferred tax provision	232	2,763
Tax effect of stock options exercised	2,784	180
Value of stock options issued to non-employees	—	37
Provision for doubtful accounts	759	754
Provision for inventory obsolescence	10,900	7,011
Interest accretion on notes receivable and payable, net	703	748
Minority interest in loss (earnings)	4	(78)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliates	(256)	(392)
Gains on sale of product rights	(3,126)	(2,618)
Losses on sale of assets, net	423	11
Gains on extinguishment of debt	—	(2,203)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable	(29,082)	20,335
Inventories	(14,575)	(12,968)
Other current assets	9,563	5,632
Other assets	(8,269)	715
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities	(36,839)	(41,952)
Other long-term liabilities	11,378	(6,578)

Net cash flows from operating activities	8,417	17,658

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of product rights	3,126	2,618
Capital expenditures	(32,480)	(18,925)
Proceeds from sale of assets	408	14
Acquisitions of intangible assets	(590)	(2,863)
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired	(7)	30
Investment in affiliates	(657)	2,042
Purchases of marketable securities	—	(250)
Proceeds from sales of marketable securities	7,204	15,554

Net cash flows from investing activities	(22,996)	(1,780)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Borrowings on long-term debt and loans payable	413,931	1,243
Payments on long-term debt and loans payable	(10,511)	(24,388)
Exercise of stock options and employee stock purchases	7,862	743
Repurchase of common stock	—	(6,155)

Net cash flows from financing activities	411,282	(28,557)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(6,744)	4,152

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	389,959	(8,527)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	146,870	155,408

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	$536,829	$146,881

Supplemental disclosures:
Interest paid	$489	$764

Income tax payments	$12,524	$38,395

The accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

IVAX CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share data)

(1) General:

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States and with the instructions to Form 10-Q and Article 10 of Regulation S-X. Accordingly, they do not include all information and footnotes required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States for complete financial statements. However, in the opinion of management, all adjustments (consisting of only normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary to present fairly the results of operations, financial position and cash flows have been made. The results of operations and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2004, are not necessarily indicative of the results of operations and cash flows that may be reported for the remainder of 2004 or for future periods. The interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003. For purposes of these financial statements, North America includes the United States and Canada. Mexico is included within Latin America.

(2) Earnings Per Share:

A reconciliation of the denominator of the basic and diluted earnings per share computation for net income is as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	246,343	243,711
Effect of dilutive securities – stock options and warrants	6,311	2,105

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding	252,654	245,816

Not included in the calculation of diluted earnings per share because their impact is antidilutive:
Stock options outstanding	5,894	17,659
Convertible debt	42,066	27,743

(3) Stock-Based Compensation Plans:

As permissible under Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (“SFAS”) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, we account for all stock-based compensation arrangements using the intrinsic value method prescribed by Accounting Principles Board Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, as interpreted by FASB Interpretation No. 44, Accounting for Certain Transactions Involving Stock Compensation, and disclose pro forma net earnings and earnings per share amounts as if the fair value method had been adopted. Accordingly, no compensation cost is recognized for stock option awards granted to employees at or above market value.

Our pro forma net income, pro forma net income per common share and pro forma weighted average fair value of options granted, with related assumptions, assuming we had adopted the fair value method of accounting for all stock-based compensation arrangements consistent with the provisions of SFAS No. 123, using the Black-Scholes option pricing model for all options granted after January 1, 1995, are indicated below:

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003
Net income as reported	$42,341	$28,985
Deduct: Total stock-based employee compensation expense determined under fair value based method for all awards, net of related tax effects	7,890	4,810

Pro forma net income	$34,451	$24,175
Basic net income per share as reported	0.17	0.12
Pro forma basic net income per share	0.14	0.10
Diluted net income per share as reported	0.17	0.12
Pro forma diluted net income per share	0.14	0.10
Weighted average fair value	$8.50	$3.42
Expected life (years)	5.3	5.6
Risk-free interest rate	3.1-3.8%	3.0-4.0%
Expected volatility	26%	27%
Dividend yield	0%	0%

As the SFAS No. 123 method of accounting has not been applied to options granted prior to January 1, 1995, the resulting pro forma compensation cost may not be representative of that to be expected in future years. In addition, valuations are based on highly subjective assumptions about the future, including stock price volatility and exercise patterns.

(4) Revenues and Cost of Sales:

Net revenues are comprised of gross revenues less provisions for expected customer returns, inventory credits, discounts, promotional allowances, rebates, chargebacks, reimbursements relating to Medicaid and Medicare and other allowances. The reserve balances related to these provisions are included in the following balance sheet accounts:

	March 31, 2004	December 31, 2003
Accounts receivable	$112,818	$136,475
Accrued expenses	105,875	110,079

Total sales returns and allowances reserves	$218,693	$246,554

(5) Inventories:

Inventories consist of the following:

	March 31, 2004	December 31, 2003
Raw materials	$140,068	$155,159
Work-in-process	64,512	65,194
Finished goods	212,608	193,519

Total inventories	$417,188	$413,872

As of March 31, 2004, we had approximately $20,051 in inventories, primarily raw materials, relating to products pending launch while we await receipt of final FDA or foreign governmental marketing approval and/or satisfactory resolution of patent infringement litigation.

(6) Intangible Assets:

Intangible assets consist of the following:

	March 31, 2004		December 31, 2003
	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization
Amortized intangible assets:
Patents and related licenses	$76,175	$49,726	$75,642	$48,468
Trademarks	131,382	15,463	131,688	13,855
Licenses and other intangibles	160,942	20,172	161,548	17,473

Total	$368,499	$85,361	$368,878	$79,796

Unamortized intangible assets:
Trademarks and product registrations	$24,648		$25,279

Intangible assets amortization expense is estimated to be $17,106 for the remainder of 2004, $22,569 in 2005, $21,413 in 2006, $23,243 in 2007 and $21,330 in 2008.

(7) Debt:

On March 3, 2004, we issued $400,000 of our 1.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2024 to certain qualified institutional buyers. After expenses, we received net proceeds of approximately $390,500. Under certain circumstances, the 1.5% Notes are convertible, unless previously redeemed, into 41.85925 shares of our common stock per $1,000 of principal amount of the 1.5% Notes. This ratio results in a conversion price of approximately $23.89 per share. We may redeem the 1.5% Notes on or after March 1, 2011. Beginning with the six-month period commencing on March 1, 2011, in addition to the stated interest of 1.5%, we will pay contingent interest of 0.36% of the market value of the 1.5% Notes, if during specified testing periods, the average trading price of the 1.5% Notes is 120% or more of the principal value. In addition, holders of the 1.5% Notes may require us to repurchase the notes at 100% of the principal amount on each of March 1, 2011, 2014, and 2019, and upon certain events.

The 1.5% Notes also contain a restricted convertibility feature that does not affect the conversion price of the notes but, instead, places restrictions on holders’ ability to convert their notes into shares of our common stock. Holders may convert their Notes into shares of our common stock prior to stated maturity under the following circumstances:

•	during any fiscal quarter (beginning with the quarter ending June 30, 2004) if the closing sale price of our common stock for at least 20 consecutive trading days in the 30 consecutive trading-day period ending on the last trading day of the immediately preceding fiscal quarter exceeds 120% of the conversion price on that 30th trading day;

•	during any five consecutive trading-day period immediately following any five consecutive trading-day period (the Note Measurement Period) in which the average market price for the notes during that Note Measurement Period was less than 95% of the average conversion value for the notes during such period; provided, however, that, beginning on March 1, 2019, holders may not convert their notes if the closing sale price of our common stock on the trading day immediately preceding the day on which the notes are surrendered for conversion is greater than 100% of the conversion price but equal to or less than 120% of the conversion price;

•	upon the occurrence of specified corporate transactions; or

•	if we have called the notes for redemption.

Net proceeds from this offering are expected to be used to redeem our outstanding 5.5% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes and for general corporate purposes, including potential acquisitions of, and investments in, products, technologies and companies, capital expenditures and working capital. As of March 31, 2004, we had approximately $249,000 of our 5.5% Notes outstanding. The 5.5% Notes are, unless previously redeemed, convertible into 42.05938 shares of our common stock per $1,000 principal amount. On March 26, 2004, we issued a notice to redeem the 5.5% Notes on May 16, 2004, at 102.357% of the aggregate principal amount outstanding plus accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date and, accordingly, reclassified the $249,000 outstanding amount to “Current portion of long-term debt” in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet. We expect that approximately $254,869 in cash will be used to redeem the notes, and that a write-off of redemption premium and debt issuance costs of approximately $8,472 will be incurred in connection with the redemption.

(8) Income Taxes:

The provision for income taxes consists of the following:

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003
Current:
Domestic	$514	$13,005
Foreign	9,635	1,338
Deferred
Domestic	(1,148)	114
Foreign	1,380	2,649

Total	$10,381	$17,106

The tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2004, was determined using our estimated annual effective tax rate, which was less than the United States statutory rate primarily due to lower tax rates applicable to our Swiss operations and to the tax benefits resulting from the anticipated 2004 merger of two of our foreign subsidiaries. The tax impact resulting from the merger is a tax benefit of $23,288, net of a valuation allowance of $6,286. Payment of the current tax provision for the year ending December 31, 2004, will be reduced by $2,397 for domestic operations and $387 for foreign operations, representing the incremental impact of compensation expense deductions associated with non-qualified stock options exercised during the first three months of 2004. These amounts were credited to “Capital in excess of par value.” As of March 31, 2004, a domestic net deferred tax asset of $80,230 and an aggregate foreign net deferred tax asset of $12,897 are included in “Other current assets” and “Other assets” in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet. Realization of the net deferred tax assets is dependent upon generating sufficient future domestic and foreign taxable income. Although realization is not assured, management believes it is more likely than not that the net deferred tax assets will be realized.

(9) Retirement Plans:

The components of net periodic pension costs and our contributions paid were as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003
Service cost	$770	$637
Interest cost	321	266
Expected return on plan assets	(256)	(212)
Amortization of transition obligation	89	73

Net periodic pension cost	$924	$764

Employer contribution	$770	$637

(10) Shareholders’ Equity:

Frost Nevada Limited Partnership (“FNLP”), beneficially owned by our Chairman and CEO, has a warrant to purchase 1,173 shares of our common stock at an exercise price of $7.68 per share that was issued in connection with a $50,000 promissory note issued to FNLP on November 18, 1999, and repaid on June 30, 2000. Proceeds of the note were used to purchase our common stock under our share repurchase program and the exercise price of the warrant was equal to the price paid for the repurchased shares. The warrant is exercisable through November 17, 2006.

(11) Business Segment Information:

Revenues by Region Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003
North America
External sales	$166,789	$146,363
Intersegment sales	2,074	284
Other revenues	1,103	10,126

Net revenues - North America	169,966	156,773

Europe
External sales	141,784	93,703
Intersegment sales	18,103	13,395
Other revenues	28,566	5,129

Net revenues – Europe	188,453	112,227

Latin America
External sales	73,436	50,623
Other revenues	406	127

Net revenues – Latin America	73,842	50,750

Corporate and other
External sales	11,556	11,047
Intersegment sales	(20,177)	(13,679)
Other revenues	1,551	575

Net revenues - Corporate and other	(7,070)	(2,057)

Consolidated net revenues	$425,191	$317,693

Profits by Region Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003
Income before minority interest:
North America	$10,596	$29,002
Europe	26,929	(2,910)
Latin America	13,663	6,392
Corporate and other	(8,843)	(3,577)

Income before minority interest	42,345	28,907
Minority interest	(4)	78

Net income	$42,341	$28,985

	March 31,
Long-Lived Assets:	2004	2003
North America	$344,781	$322,848
Europe	436,640	305,682
Latin America	461,487	423,100
Corporate and other	136,568	108,584

Total	$1,379,476	$1,160,214

The following table displays the changes in the carrying amounts of goodwill by geographic region for the three months ended March 31, 2004:

	Balance January 1, 2004	Acquisitions	Foreign Exchange and Other	Balance March 31, 2004
North America	$1,472	$—	$—	$1,472
Europe	81,853	7	(1,314)	80,546
Latin America	358,996	—	(7,663)	351,333
Corporate and other	47,344	—	15	47,359

Consolidated goodwill	$489,665	$7	$(8,962)	$480,710

(12) Recently Issued Accounting Standards:

In January 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued FASB Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities an interpretation of ARB No. 51, which addresses consolidation by business enterprises of variable interest entities (“VIE’s”). During December 2003, the FASB revised FASB Interpretation No. 46, deferring the effective date of application for public companies to the first reporting period ending after March 15, 2004, except for disclosure requirements and VIE’s that are special-purpose entities. As part of the acquisition of Lab Chile, we acquired a note receivable secured by an option to acquire all of the outstanding shares of common stock of a company that owns 50.1% of a Latin American pharmacy chain, which had net revenues of $10,536 during the three months ended March 31, 2004. We have determined that the company is a VIE and that we are the primary beneficiary, however, we have not consolidated the company based on immateriality. We expect that our maximum exposure to loss is the recorded value of the note receivable, which was $1,728 at March 31, 2004.

(13) Legal Proceedings:

The following supplements and amends the discussion set forth under Item 3 – “Legal Proceedings” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Terazosin Litigation

On December 21, 1998, an action purporting to be a class action, styled Louisiana Wholesale Drug Co. vs. Abbott Laboratories, Geneva Pharmaceuticals, Inc. and Zenith Goldline Pharmaceuticals, Inc., was filed against IVAX Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (“IPI”) and others in the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, alleging a violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act. Plaintiffs purport to represent a class consisting of customers who purchased a certain proprietary drug directly from Abbott Laboratories during the period beginning on October 29, 1998. Plaintiffs allege that, by settling patent-related litigation against Abbott in exchange for quarterly payments, the defendants engaged in an unlawful restraint of trade. The complaint seeks unspecified treble damages and injunctive relief. Eighteen additional class action lawsuits containing allegations similar to those in the Louisiana Wholesale case were filed in various jurisdictions between July 1999 and February 2001, the majority of which have been consolidated with the Louisiana Wholesale case. On December 13, 2000, plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment on the issue of whether the settlement agreement constituted a per se violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act in the Louisiana Wholesale case was granted, but on September 15, 2003, the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit reversed the order. On March 13, 2000, the Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) announced that it had issued complaints against, and negotiated consent decrees with, Abbott Laboratories and Geneva Pharmaceuticals arising out of an investigation of the same subject matter that is involved in these lawsuits. The FTC took no action against IPI. To date, seventeen of the actions naming IPI have either been settled or dismissed.

Fen-Phen Litigation

IPI has been named in a number of individual and class action lawsuits in both state and federal courts involving the diet drug combination of fenfluramine and phentermine, commonly known as “fen-phen.” Generally, these lawsuits seek damages for personal injury, wrongful death and loss of consortium, as well as punitive damages, under a variety of liability theories including strict products liability, breach of warranty and negligence. IPI did not manufacture either fenfluramine or phentermine, but did distribute the brand equivalent version of phentermine manufactured by Eon Labs Manufacturing, Inc. (“Eon”) and Camall Company. Although IPI had a very small market share, to date, IPI has been named in approximately 5,543 cases and has been dismissed from approximately 4,974 of these cases, with additional dismissals pending. IPI intends to vigorously defend all of the lawsuits, and while management believes that its defense will succeed, as with any litigation, there can be no assurance of this. Currently Eon is paying for approximately 50% of IPI’s costs in defending these suits and is fully indemnifying IPI against any damages IPI may suffer as a result of cases involving product manufactured by Eon. In the event Eon discontinues providing this defense and indemnity, IPI has its own product liability insurance. While IPI’s insurance carriers have issued reservations of rights, IPI believes that it has adequate coverage. Although it is impossible to predict with certainty the outcome of litigation, we do not believe this litigation will have a material adverse impact on our financial condition or results of operation.

Average Wholesale Price Litigation

On July 12, 2002, an action purporting to be a class action styled John Rice v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., et al. (the “Rice Action”) was filed against IPI and others in the Superior Court of the State of California, alleging violations of California’s Business & Professional Code §17200 et seq. with respect to

the way pharmaceutical companies report their AWP. Plaintiffs allege that each defendant reported an AWP to Medicare and Medicaid which materially misrepresented the actual prices paid to defendants by physicians and pharmacies for prescription drugs. The complaint seeks unspecified damages, including punitive damages, and injunctive relief. Two other class actions, Thompson v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., et al. (the “Thompson Action”) and Turner v. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., et al. (the “Turner Action”), containing similar allegations against IPI and others were filed in California courts in August and September 2002, respectively, as well. All three cases were removed to federal court and transferred to the Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Multi-District Litigation in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts. On November 23, 2003, the plaintiff in the Rice Action dismissed his action against IPI and other defendants without prejudice. On January 9, 2004, the court denied the motions filed by the plaintiffs in the Thompson Action and the Turner Action to remand the cases to state court and further ruled that the claims in these actions were preempted by ERISA. In February 2004, the plaintiffs in the Thompson Action and the Turner Action also dismissed their actions against IPI and other defendants.

On September 29, 2003, we received a copy of a Summons and Complaint filed by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts against IVAX Corporation, and various other manufacturers of generic pharmaceutical products, alleging that all defendant manufacturers inflated the prices of generic pharmaceutical products paid for by the Massachusetts Medicaid Program through alleged fraudulent promotion, marketing and sales practices, resulting in millions of dollars in overpayments. The Complaint also alleges that the defendant manufacturers reported understated drug pricing to the federal government, which had the effect of reducing rebate payments to the Commonwealth under rebate agreements. The complaint alleges violations of the Massachusetts Medicaid False Claims Act, the Massachusetts False Claims Act and common law fraud, along with claims for unjust enrichment, breach of contract and breach of the duty of good faith and fair dealing. The Commonwealth seeks injunctive relief, restitution, treble damages, civil penalties, attorneys’ fees, and investigative and litigation costs. A motion to dismiss this action was filed on January 29, 2004, and is pending. We intend to vigorously defend ourselves in this matter and against these allegations.

On September 15, 2003, IPI and we were served with an Amended Complaint filed in the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts in the case styled County of Suffolk vs. Abbott Laboratories, Inc., et al. and on August 25, 2003, we were served with a similar complaint filed in the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York in the case styled County of Westchester vs. Abbott Laboratories, Inc. et al. In each of these cases, the plaintiffs allege that the defendants violated the Racketeering Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”), the Federal Medicaid Statute, New York Social Services Law, New York Department of Health Regulations, and New York General Business Law. The plaintiffs also seek the recovery of damages for unfair trade practices, fraud, breach of contract and under the theory of unjust enrichment. The plaintiffs also seek unspecified damages, including treble and punitive damages, civil penalties, declaratory and injunctive relief and restitution, allegedly suffered by the plaintiffs as a result of the defendants’ alleged unlawful scheme to overcharge for prescription medications paid for by Medicaid. The plaintiffs allege that through promotional, discounting, and pricing practices, the defendants reported false and inflated average wholesale prices or wholesale acquisition costs and failed to report their best prices as required by federal and state rebate statutes resulting in the plaintiffs overpaying for certain medications. A motion to dismiss these actions was filed and remains pending. We intend to vigorously defend ourselves in these cases and against these allegations.

IPI, along with numerous other pharmaceutical companies, has received inquiries from and responded to requests for records and information from the Committee on Energy and Commerce of the United States House of Representatives in connection with the Committee’s investigation into certain industry and IPI practices regarding average wholesale price. IPI has also received correspondence from the States of Nevada, Kentucky, Florida, and Illinois, on behalf of itself and eight other states, indicating that the

Office of the Attorney General (OAG) for these states are investigating allegations of purportedly improper pricing practices related to the average manufacturer price and best price calculations. We or our subsidiaries have not been named as a defendant in a suit filed by or on behalf or any state, but as a result of the investigation the OAG for the states have advised us that we are required to maintain all records related to the investigation. We are cooperating fully with these requests. The outcome of these investigations could include the imposition of substantial fines, penalties and injunctive or administrative remedies.

United Kingdom Serious Fraud Office Investigation and Related Litigation

In April 2002, we received notice of an investigation by United Kingdom National Health Service officials concerning prices charged by generic drug companies, including Norton Healthcare Limited, trading as IVAX Pharmaceuticals UK, for penicillin-based antibiotics and warfarin sold in the United Kingdom from 1996 to 2000. This is an investigation by the Serious Fraud Office of the United Kingdom involving all pharmaceutical companies that sold these products in the United Kingdom during this period. According to statements by investigating agencies, this is a complex investigation expected to continue for some time and there is no indication from the agencies when or if charges will be made against any of these companies. We are cooperating fully with this investigation.

In December 2002, the Secretary of State for Health, on behalf of itself and others, filed a civil claim for damages and interest against Norton Healthcare, Norton Pharmaceuticals and other defendants alleging that certain of their actions adversely affected competition in the sale and supply of warfarin in the United Kingdom between 1996 and 2000. This claim seeks damages against all defendants in the approximate aggregate amount of 28,600 Pounds Sterling (approximately $52,801 at the March 31, 2004, currency exchange rate), plus interest and costs.

In December, 2003, the Secretary of State for Health, on behalf of itself and others, filed a civil claim for damages and interest against Norton Healthcare, Norton Pharmaceuticals and other defendants alleging that certain of their actions which adversely affected competition in the sale and supply of Penicillin in the United Kingdom between 1996 and 2000. This claim seeks damages against all defendants in the approximate amount of 30,500 Pounds Sterling (approximately $56,309 at the March 31, 2004, currency exchange rate), plus interest and costs.

Commercial Matters

On April 22, 2003, we received notice that we were named as a defendant along with approximately 25 other pharmaceutical manufacturers in a complaint filed in the US District Court for the Northern District of Texas by an individual who has filed the action purportedly in the name of the United States government, styled United States of America, ex. rel, Paul King v. Alcon Laboratories, Inc., et al. In this suit, the plaintiff seeks to recover damages from the defendants, including us, for allegedly defrauding and conspiring to defraud the United States government by having made sales of drugs to various federal governmental agencies or causing the United States government to reimburse individuals or entities for drug products that did not comply with Current Good Manufacturing Practices and other regulations and laws. The suit seeks the recovery of treble damages from us and the other defendants, jointly and severally, which plaintiff alleges exceeds thirty billion dollars, plus the recovery of attorneys’ fees, interest, civil penalties, costs, and other relief. On February 23, 2004, Plaintiff was granted leave to file a Second Amended Complaint, in response to which we filed a motion to dismiss the action in its entirety. We intend to vigorously defend ourselves in this action and against these allegations.

On April 22, 2003, GenPharm, Inc. filed a complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico against API Industries, Inc. (“API”) for damages and equitable relief, including

declaratory relief and specific performance, arising out of API’s alleged breach of agreements and failure to supply GenPharm with an active pharmaceutical ingredient. The complaint also seeks the recovery of damages for API’s alleged negligence in failing to maintain production facilities in accordance with FDA standards. The plaintiff seeks to recover millions of dollars in damages, along with interest, costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees and other fees and costs. The plaintiff also filed a motion for preliminary relief seeking the attachment of approximately 165 kilograms of the active pharmaceutical ingredient, which we vigorously opposed. API and GenPharm have settled the litigation and an order dismissing the case with prejudice was filed on February 18, 2004.

Environmental Related Proceedings

On July 16, 2003, API received an EPA letter requesting API to submit a revised Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) Plan, including additional sampling and investigation elements, concerning the alleged presence of isopropyl ether (IPE) in its facility. This matter was tendered to the sellers of API for indemnity based on the terms of the agreement by which API was sold to us, but sellers have denied responsibility for this claim. On November 7, 2003, API filed its response to the EPA’s July 16, 2003, letter and submitted a revised SWMU Plan to cooperate with the agency. On April 27, 2004, the EPA requested API to further address certain groundwater contaminant issues, including monitoring and sampling, relating to the presence of isopropyl ether in its facility. We will be evaluating the letter and cooperating with the agency.

Other Litigation

We are involved in various other legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, some of which involve substantial amounts. In order to obtain brand equivalent approvals prior to the expiration of patents on branded products, and to benefit from the exclusivity allowed to ANDA applicants that successfully challenge these patents, we frequently become involved in patent infringement litigation brought by branded pharmaceutical companies. Although these lawsuits involve products that are not yet marketed and therefore pose little or no risk of liability for damages, the legal fees and costs incurred in defending such litigation can be substantial. While it is not feasible to predict or determine the outcome or the total cost of these proceedings, in the opinion of management, based on a review with legal counsel, any losses resulting from such legal proceedings will not have a material adverse impact on our financial position or results of operations.

We intend to vigorously defend each of the foregoing lawsuits, but their respective outcomes cannot be predicted. Any of such lawsuits, if determined adversely to us, could have a material adverse effect on our financial position and results of operations. Our ultimate liability with respect to any of the foregoing proceedings is not presently determinable.

(14) Subsequent Event:

On July 15, 2004, our Board of Directors approved a five-for-four stock split of our common stock in the form of a stock dividend. The 25% stock dividend was paid on August 24, 2004, for holders of record as of August 10, 2004. All references to number of shares and per share information for all periods presented are reflected on a post-split basis.

Item 2 - Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Except for the historical information contained herein, the following discussion contains forward-looking statements that are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause our actual results to differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. We discuss such risks, uncertainties and other factors throughout this report and specifically under the caption “Risk Factors” in Item 1 of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003. The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements, the related Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements and Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003, and the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements and the related notes to unaudited interim consolidated financial statements included in Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Our Business

We are a multinational company engaged in the research, development, manufacture and marketing of pharmaceutical products. We manufacture and/or market several brand name pharmaceutical products and a wide variety of brand equivalent and over-the-counter pharmaceutical products, primarily in the United States, Europe and Latin America. We also have subsidiaries located throughout the world, some of which are among the leading pharmaceutical companies in their markets.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2004 Compared to the Three Months Ended March 31, 2003

Overview

We generated strong revenue growth in the first quarter of 2004 principally due to increased demand, new product launches and the acquisition of businesses. Our revenue growth was also driven by a $25.5 million milestone payment earned under a product collaboration and development agreement with Mayne Group Limited for the marketing and distribution of our injectable paclitaxel product in Europe. Stronger currencies in Europe and Latin America also contributed to revenue growth during this quarter. During the first quarter of 2004, we continued to invest in our future. We invested $61.4 million, an increase of 35%, more in sales and marketing than in the first quarter of 2003 and $32.4 million, an increase of 58%, more in research and development than in the first quarter of 2003. Despite these investments, our operating income increased by 26% from $50.1 million in the first quarter of 2003 to $63.0 million in the first quarter of 2004. We expect sales and marketing and research and development expenditures to generally remain at current levels.

On October 28, 2003, we received final approval and confirmation of our first to file status from the FDA on Metformin HCl Extended Release and on November 26, 2003, we reached agreement with Alpharma Inc. to share profits on an equal basis on all sales during the 180-day exclusivity period regarding this product. On February 19, 2004, we received final approval and confirmation of our first to file status on glyburide/metformin HCl tablets. We launched the product and commenced our 180-day exclusivity period in May 2004. On March 10, 2004, we received approval from the European Commission for the extension of indication of the existing marketing authorization for Paxene® to include treatment of metastatic breast cancer and metastatic ovarian cancer in the 15 member states of the European Union. On April 28, 2004, we received final approval and confirmation of our first to file status from the FDA on gabapentin tablets in 100 mg, 300 mg and 400 mg dosage strengths. The tablet formulation at these strengths is not currently marketed. We are not first-to-file on the five currently

marketed dosage forms of this product. A trial date for the litigation regarding whether our products infringe a patent held by Pfizer has not yet been scheduled. We are, however, able to launch these products at any time and are considering a variety of factors in determining when to launch.

As part of our ongoing business strategy, we enter into collaborative alliances, which allow us to exploit our drug discovery and development capabilities or provide us with intellectual property and technologies. Many of these alliances involve licenses to other companies relating to technologies or compounds under development and, in some cases, finished products. These licenses permit us to reduce our development costs and often involve the receipt of an up-front payment and fees upon completion of certain development milestones and also, generally, provide for royalties based on sales of the products. We have received significant payments in the past from these arrangements. We expect that milestone, developmental, royalty and other payments under existing and new collaboration and license agreements with other parties will continue to be an important part of our business. Our future net revenues and profits will depend and will fluctuate from period to period, in part, based upon our ability to replace or renew license fees, royalties and development service fees as the related agreements expire or are terminated. We expect that our future net revenues and profits will also depend upon:

•	our ability to obtain and maintain FDA approval of our manufacturing facilities;

•	our ability to maintain a pipeline of products in development;

•	our ability to achieve the milestones specified in our license and development agreements;

•	our ability to manufacture, obtain and maintain a sufficient supply of products to meet market demand, retain our customers and meet contractual deadlines and terms;

•	our ability to develop and rapidly introduce new products and to introduce existing products into new territories;

•	the timing of regulatory approval of such products;

•	the availability and cost of raw materials required to manufacture such products;

•	our ability to manufacture such products efficiently;

•	the number and timing of regulatory approvals of competing products;

•	the outcome and timing of legal proceedings, particularly those related to Hatch-Waxman exclusivity and patent infringement cases;

•	our ability to forecast inventory levels and trends at our customers and their end-customers; and

•	our and our competitors’ pricing and chargeback policies.

Net Revenues and Gross Profit

The composition of the change in net revenues by region is as follows (in millions):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003	Change	% Change
North America	$170.0	$156.8	$13.2	8%
Europe	188.4	112.2	76.2	68%
Latin America	73.8	50.7	23.1	46%
Corporate and other	(7.0)	(2.0)	(5.0)	N.M. *

Total net revenues	$425.2	$317.7	$107.5	34%

*	Not meaningful

The increase in North American net revenues was due to volume increases of $25.6 million, including the launch of new generic products, partially offset by a decrease in other revenues of $9.0 million, primarily product collaboration and development fees received in 2003, and price decreases of $3.4 million. North American subsidiaries recorded provisions for sales returns and allowances that

reduced gross sales by $136.8 million during the three months ended March 31, 2004, and $143.2 million for the same period of the prior year.

The increase in European net revenues was primarily due to volume increases of $54.2 million, including the launch of new and acquired products, favorable effects of currency exchange rates of $16.3 million and an increase, net of currency effects, in other revenues of $22.6 million, partially offset by price decreases of $16.9 million. Other revenues included a $25.5 million milestone payment earned under a product collaboration and development agreement and amortization of previously deferred up-front payments received under this and another agreement. European subsidiaries recorded provisions for sales returns and allowances that reduced gross sales by $14.1 million during the three months ended March 31, 2004, and $7.4 million for the same period of the prior year.

The increase in Latin American net revenues was primarily due to volume increases of $14.5 million, favorable effects of currency exchange rates of $4.6 million, price increases of $3.7 million and an increase, net of currency effects, in other revenues of $0.3 million. Latin American subsidiaries recorded provisions for sales returns and allowances that reduced gross sales by $10.3 million during the three months ended March 31, 2004, and $7.3 million for the same period of the prior year.

The composition of the change in our net revenues and gross profit is as follows (in millions):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003	Change	% Change
Net revenues	$425.2	$317.7	$107.5	34%
Cost of sales	225.8	171.6	54.2	32%

Gross profit	$199.4	$146.1	$53.3	36%

% of net revenues	47%	46%

The improvement in our gross profit percentage was primarily due to the $15.7 million increase in other revenues, partially offset by reduced gross margin in North American pharmaceutical operations due to competitive pricing pressures.

Operating Expenses

The composition of the change in operating expenses is as follows (in millions):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003	Change	% Change
Selling	$61.4	$45.6	$15.8	35%
% of net revenues	14%	14%

General and administrative	36.5	25.1	11.4	46%
% of net revenues	9%	8%

Research and development	32.4	20.4	12.0	58%
% of net revenues	8%	6%

Amortization	5.5	4.5	1.0	23%
Restructuring	0.6	0.4	0.2	37%

Total operating expenses	$136.4	$96.0	$40.4	42%

The increase in selling expenses was primarily attributable to an increase in the European sales force resulting from the acquisition of a branded respiratory business on October 1, 2003, and higher expenses associated with the expansion of our United States proprietary respiratory sales force.

The increase in general and administrative expenses is primarily attributable to a $6.6 million legal settlement that was received and reduced general and administrative expenses in the first three months of 2003, and general and administrative expenses from the operations of the branded respiratory business in Europe.

The increase in research and development expenses is primarily attributable to an increase in various research and development projects and bio-study costs in North America and Europe. We expect our research and development expenditures to generally remain at current levels. Our future level of research and development expenditures will depend on, among other things, the outcome of clinical testing of products under development, the timing and impact of patent challenges and litigation, delays or changes in government required testing and approval procedures, technological and competitive developments, strategic marketing decisions, collaborative alliances and liquidity.

The restructuring costs incurred in both quarters, consisting primarily of employee termination benefits, were primarily in our United Kingdom operations.

Other Income (Expense)

The composition of the change in other income (expense) is as follows (in millions):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003	Change	% Change
Interest income	$1.1	$1.2	$(0.1)	(12)%
Interest expense	(11.7)	(10.9)	(0.8)	7%
Other income, net	0.3	5.6	(5.3)	(94)%

Total other income (expense)	$(10.3)	$(4.1)	$(6.2)	152%

The increase in interest expense was primarily due to our issuance on March 3, 2004, of $400.0 million of 1.5% Convertible Senior Notes. See Liquidity and Capital Resources for additional information related to the 1.5% Notes and use of proceeds.

Other income, net decreased $5.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004, compared to the same period of the prior year. During the first three months of 2004, we realized no gains on the repurchase of subordinated notes compared to $2.2 million realized in the same period of the prior year. In addition, during the first three months of 2004, we recorded $2.0 million of foreign currency losses compared to insignificant foreign currency gains in the same period of the prior year. During the first three months of 2004, we earned $3.1 million of royalty and other payments recorded as additional consideration for the 1997 sale of Elmiron® to Ortho-McNeil Pharmaceutical, Inc. compared to $2.6 million in the same period of the prior year.

Net Income

The change in our net income is as follows (in millions, except per share data):

Three Months Ended March 31,	2004	2003	Change	% Change
Net income	$42.3	$29.0	$13.4	46%

Earnings per common share:
Basic	$0.17	$0.12	$0.05	42%

Diluted	$0.17	$0.12	$0.05	42%

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

In January 2003, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued FASB Interpretation No. 46, Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities an interpretation of ARB No. 51, which addresses consolidation by business enterprises of variable interest entities (“VIE’s”). During December 2003, the FASB revised FASB Interpretation No. 46, deferring the effective date of application for public companies to the first reporting period ending after March 15, 2004, except for disclosure requirements and VIE’s that are special-purpose entities. As part of the acquisition of Lab Chile, we acquired a note receivable secured by an option to acquire all of the outstanding shares of common stock of a company that owns 50.1% of a Latin American pharmacy chain, which had net revenues of $10.5 million during the three months ended March 31, 2004. We have determined that the company is a VIE and that we are the primary beneficiary, however, we have not consolidated the company based on immateriality. We expect that our maximum exposure to loss is the recorded value of the note receivable, which was $1.7 million at March 31, 2004.

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Working capital was $696.9 million at March 31, 2004, compared to $509.2 million at December 31, 2003. Cash and cash equivalents were $536.8 million at March 31, 2004, compared to $146.9 million at December 31, 2003. Short-term marketable securities were $3.1 million at March 31, 2004, compared to $10.5 million at December 31, 2003.

Net cash of $8.4 million was provided by operating activities during the first three months of 2004 compared to $17.7 million during the same period of the prior year. The decrease in cash provided by operating activities was primarily the result of increases in accounts receivable due to increased sales, partially offset by increased earnings.

Net cash of $23.0 million was used by investing activities during the first three months of 2004 compared to $1.8 million during the same period of the prior year. We generated $3.1 million in proceeds from the sale of product rights compared to $2.6 million during the same period of the prior year. Our capital expenditures were $32.5 million, including the acquisition of a manufacturing facility, compared to $18.9 million during the same period of the prior year. We spent $1.3 million to acquire intangible assets and businesses and increase our ownership interest in affiliates compared to $0.8 million during the same period of the prior year. We generated $7.2 million of net proceeds from the sale of marketable securities compared to $15.3 million during the same period of the prior year.

Net cash of $411.3 million was provided by financing activities during the first three months of 2004 compared to $28.6 million used during the same period of the prior year. During the first three months of 2004, we incurred $413.9 million of new borrowings, principally related to the issuance of our

1.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2024 described below, and repaid $10.5 million of bank debt. However, we made no purchases of our common stock during the first three months of 2004, compared to $6.2 million purchased in the same period of the prior year.

On March 3, 2004, we issued $400.0 million of our 1.5% Convertible Senior Notes due 2024 to certain qualified institutional buyers. After expenses we received net proceeds of approximately $390.5 million. Under certain circumstances, the 1.5% Notes are convertible, unless previously redeemed, into 41.85925 shares of our common stock per $1,000 of principal amount of the 1.5% Notes. This ratio results in a conversion price of approximately $23.89 per share. We may redeem the 1.5% Notes on or after March 1, 2011. Beginning with the six-month period commencing on March 1, 2011, in addition to the stated interest of 1.5%, we will pay contingent interest of 0.36% of the market value of the 1.5% Notes, if during specified testing periods, the average trading price of the 1.5% Notes is 120% or more of the principal value. In addition, holders of the 1.5% Notes may require us to repurchase the notes at 100% of the principal amount on each of March 1, 2011, 2014, and 2019, and upon certain events.

The 1.5% Notes also contain a restricted convertibility feature that does not affect the conversion price of the notes but, instead, places restrictions on holders’ ability to convert their notes into shares of our common stock. Holders may convert their Notes into shares of our common stock prior to stated maturity under the following circumstances:

•	during any fiscal quarter (beginning with the quarter ending June 30, 2004) if the closing sale price of our common stock for at least 20 consecutive trading days in the 30 consecutive trading-day period ending on the last trading day of the immediately preceding fiscal quarter exceeds 120% of the conversion price on that 30th trading day;

•	during any five consecutive trading-day period immediately following any five consecutive trading-day period (the Note Measurement Period) in which the average market price for the notes during that Note Measurement Period was less than 95% of the average conversion value for the notes during such period; provided, however, that, beginning on March 1, 2019, holders may not convert their notes if the closing sale price of our common stock on the trading day immediately preceding the day on which the notes are surrendered for conversion is greater than 100% of the conversion price but equal to or less than 120% of the conversion price;

•	upon the occurrence of specified corporate transactions; or

•	if we have called the notes for redemption.

Net proceeds from this offering are expected to be used to redeem our outstanding 5.5% Convertible Senior Subordinated Notes and for general corporate purposes, including potential acquisitions of, and investments in, products, technologies and companies, capital expenditures and working capital. As of March 31, 2004, we had approximately $249.0 million of our 5.5% Notes outstanding. The 5.5% Notes are, unless previously redeemed, convertible into 42.05938 shares of our common stock per $1,000 principal amount. On March 26, 2004, we issued a notice to redeem the 5.5% Notes on May 16, 2004, at 102.357% of the aggregate principal amount outstanding plus accrued and unpaid interest to the redemption date and, accordingly, reclassified the $249.0 million outstanding amount to “Current portion of long-term debt” in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet. We expect that approximately $254.9 million in cash will be used to redeem the notes, and that a write-off of redemption premium and debt issuance costs of approximately $8.5 million will be incurred in connection with the redemption. However, the 1.5% interest rate on the notes issued in March is 4% lower than the notes being redeemed and will result in reduced interest expense in future periods.

We plan to spend substantial amounts of capital in 2004 to continue the research and development of pharmaceutical products. Although research and development expenditures are expected

to be between $120 million and $140 million during 2004, actual expenditures will depend on, among other things, the outcome of clinical testing or products under development, the timing and impact of patent challenges and litigation, delays or changes in government required testing and approval procedures, technological and competitive developments, strategic marketing decisions and liquidity. In addition, we plan to spend between $100 million and $120 million in 2004 to acquire, improve and expand our pharmaceutical and other related facilities.

Our principal sources of short-term liquidity are existing cash and internally generated funds, which we believe will be sufficient to meet our operating needs and anticipated capital expenditures over the short term. For the long term, we intend to utilize principally internally generated funds, which are anticipated to be derived primarily from the sale of existing pharmaceutical products, pharmaceutical products currently under development and pharmaceuticals products we license or acquire. There can be no assurance that we will successfully complete products under development, that we will be able to obtain regulatory approval for any such products, or that any approved product will be produced in commercial quantities, at reasonable costs, and be successfully marketed or that we will acquire any such products. We may consider issuing debt or equity securities in the future to fund potential acquisitions and growth.

Income Taxes

We recognized a $10.4 million tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2004, of which $11.0 million related to foreign operations. The tax provision for the three months ended March 31, 2004, was determined using our estimated annual effective tax rate, which was less than the United States statutory rate primarily due to lower tax rates applicable to our Swiss operations and to the tax benefits resulting from the anticipated 2004 merger of two of our foreign subsidiaries. The tax impact resulting from the merger is a tax benefit of $23.3 million, net of a valuation allowance of $6.3 million. Payment of the current tax provision for the year ending December 31, 2004, will be reduced by $2.4 million for domestic operations and $0.4 million for foreign operations, representing the incremental impact of compensation expense deductions associated with non-qualified stock options exercised during the first three months of 2004. As of March 31, 2004, domestic net deferred tax assets totaled $80.2 million and aggregate foreign net deferred tax assets totaled $12.9 million. Realization of the net deferred tax assets is dependent upon generating sufficient future domestic and foreign taxable income. Although realization is not assured, we believe it is more likely than not that the net deferred tax assets will be realized. Our estimates of future taxable income are subject to revision due to, among other things, regulatory and competitive factors affecting the pharmaceutical industries in the markets in which we operate. Such factors are further discussed in Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Critical Accounting Policies

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of IVAX Corporation and all majority-owned subsidiaries. The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions in certain circumstances that affect amounts reported in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and related footnotes. In preparing these financial statements, management has made its best estimates and judgments of certain amounts included in the financial statements, giving due consideration to materiality. We base our estimates and judgments on historical experience and other assumptions that we believe are reasonable. However, application of these accounting policies involves the exercise of judgment and use of assumptions as to future uncertainties and, as a result, actual results

could differ materially from these estimates. We periodically evaluate estimates and assumptions used in the preparation of the financial statements and make changes on a prospective basis when adjustments are necessary. Significant estimates include amounts for accounts receivable exposures, deferred tax asset allowances, inventory reserves, environmental reserves, litigation and sales returns and allowances, including, but not limited to, chargebacks, rebates, returns and shelf-stock adjustments, and the useful lives of intangible assets.

Revenue Recognition, Sales Returns and Allowances – Revenues and the related cost of sales are recognized at the time title to our products and the risks and rewards of ownership passes to our customers. Our pharmaceutical revenues are affected by the level of provisions for estimated returns, inventory credits, discounts, promotional allowances, rebates, chargebacks, reimbursements relating to Medicaid and Medicare and other allowances. The custom in the United States pharmaceutical industry is generally to grant customers the right to return purchased goods. In the generic pharmaceutical industry, this custom has resulted in a practice of suppliers issuing inventory credits (also known as shelf-stock adjustments) to customers based on the customers’ existing inventory following decreases in the market price of the related generic pharmaceutical product. We have contractual agreements with many of our customers, which require that we grant these customers inventory credit following a price decrease. In other cases, the determination to grant a credit to a customer following a price decrease is at our discretion. These credits allow customers with established inventories to compete with those buying product at the current market price, and allow us to maintain shelf space, market share and customer loyalty.

Provisions for estimated returns, inventory credits and chargebacks, as well as other sales allowances, are established by us concurrently with the recognition of revenue. The provisions are established in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States based upon consideration of a variety of factors, including actual return and inventory credit experience for products during the past several years, the number and timing of regulatory approvals for the product by our competitors (both historical and projected), the market for the product, expected sell-through levels by our wholesale customers to customers with contractual pricing arrangements with us, estimated customer inventory levels and projected economic conditions. Actual product returns and inventory credits incurred are, however, dependent upon future events, including remaining shelf-life and price competition and the level of customer inventories at the time of any price decreases. We continually monitor the factors that influence the pricing of our products and customer inventory levels and make adjustments to these provisions when we believe that actual product returns, inventory credits and other allowances may differ from established reserves.

Royalty and license fee income are recognized when obligations associated with earning the royalty or license fee have been satisfied and are included in “Net revenues” in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations. In accordance with EITF Issue No. 00-21, Revenue Arrangements with Multiple Deliverables, our accounting policy is to review each contract to determine if there are multiple revenue-generating activities that constitute more than one unit of accounting. Revenue is recognized for each unit of accounting based on revenue recognition criteria relevant to that unit. Up-front payments are deferred, if appropriate, and recognized into revenues over the obligation period.

Inventories - Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market. Components of inventory cost include materials, labor and manufacturing overhead. In evaluating whether inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market, we consider such factors as the amount of inventories on hand, estimated time required to sell such inventories, remaining shelf life of the inventories and current market price of the inventories. We have made, are in the process of making and/or will scale-up and make commercial quantities of certain of our product candidates prior to the date we anticipate that such

products will receive final FDA or foreign governmental marketing approval and/or satisfactory resolution of patent infringement litigation involving them (i.e., pre-launch inventories). The scale-up and commercial production of pre-launch inventories involves the risk that such products may not be approved for marketing by the governmental agencies on a timely basis, or ever, and/or that the outcome of related litigation may not be satisfactory. This risk notwithstanding, we plan to continue to scale-up and build pre-launch inventories of certain products that have not yet received final governmental approval and/or satisfactory resolution of patent infringement litigation when we believe that such action is appropriate in relation to the commercial value of the product launch opportunity. As of March 31, 2004, we had approximately $20.1 million of inventories, primarily raw materials, related to certain products pending final approval and/or satisfactory resolution of litigation.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets – We continually evaluate whether events and circumstances have occurred that indicate that the remaining estimated useful life of long-lived assets may require revision or that the remaining net book value may not be recoverable. When factors indicate that an asset may be impaired, we use various methods to estimate the asset’s future cash flows expected to result from the use of the asset and its eventual disposition. If the sum of the expected future undiscounted cash flows is less than the carrying amount of the asset, an impairment loss is recognized based on the excess of the carrying amount over the estimated fair value of the asset. Any impairment amount is charged to operations.

Intangible Assets – Intangible assets with definite lives are amortized and carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite lives are carried at cost, are not amortized and are tested for impairment annually.

Legal Costs – Legal charges are recorded for the costs anticipated to be incurred in connection with litigation and claims against us when we can reasonably estimate these costs. We intend to vigorously defend each of the lawsuits described in Note 14, Commitments and Contingencies, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003, and in Note 13, Legal Proceedings, in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements included in this Form 10-Q, but their respective outcomes cannot be predicted. Any of such lawsuits or investigations, if determined adversely to us, could have a material adverse effect on our financial position and results of operations. Our ultimate liability with respect to any of these proceedings is not presently determinable.

We are involved in various other legal proceedings arising in the ordinary course of business, some of which involve substantial amounts. In order to obtain brand equivalent approvals prior to the expiration of patents on branded products, and to benefit from the exclusivity allowed to Abbreviated New Drug Application applicants that successfully challenge these patents, we frequently become involved in patent infringement litigation brought by branded pharmaceutical companies. Although these lawsuits involve products that are not yet marketed and therefore pose little or no risk of liability for damages, the legal fees and costs incurred in defending such litigation can be substantial. While it is not feasible to predict or determine the outcome or the total cost of these proceedings, in our opinion, based on a review with legal counsel, any losses resulting from such legal proceedings will not have a material adverse impact on our financial position or results of operations.

Disclosure Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

We wish to caution readers that certain important factors may have affected and could in the future affect our actual results and could cause actual results to differ significantly from any forward-looking statement which may have been deemed to have been made in this report or which are otherwise made by us or on our behalf. For this purpose any statements contained in this report that are not statements of historical fact may be deemed to be forward-looking statements. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, words such as “may,” “will,” “expect,” “believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “could,” “would,” “estimate,” “continue” or “pursue,” or the negative other variations thereof or comparable terminology are intended to identify forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties that cannot be predicted or quantified and, consequently, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such risks and uncertainties include, among other things:

•	our ability to identify potential acquisitions and to successfully acquire and integrate such operations or products;

•	our ability to reduce our backlog and manufacture, obtain and maintain a sufficient supply of products to meet market demand, retain our customers and meet contractual deadlines and terms;

•	that our proposed spending on facilities improvement and expansion may not be as projected;

•	that we may increase sales and marketing costs and research spending above current levels;

•	our ability to obtain and maintain FDA approval of our manufacturing facilities, the failure of which could result in production stoppage or delays;

•	our intention to fund 2004 capital expenditures and research and development from existing cash and internally generated funds;

•	the outcome and timing of any pending or future litigation or investigation (including patent, trademark and copyright litigation and the United Kingdom National Health Service investigation), and the cost, expenses and possible diversion of management’s time and attention arising from such litigation or investigation;

•	difficulties in product development and uncertainties related to the timing or outcome of product development;

•	the availability on commercially reasonable terms of raw materials, particularly raw materials for our paclitaxel product, and other third-party sourced products;

•	our dependence on sole or limited source suppliers and the risk associated with a production interruption or shipment delays at such suppliers;

•	our ability to replace or renew license fees, royalties and development service fees as the related agreements expire or are terminated;

•	difficulties in complying with governmental regulations;

•	difficulties or delays in manufacturing products;

•	efficacy or safety concerns with respect to marketed products, whether or not scientifically justified, leading to recalls, withdrawals or declining sales;

•	our ability to obtain approval from the FDA to market new pharmaceutical products;

•	the acceptance of new products by the medical community as effective as alternative forms of treatment for indicated conditions;

•	the impact of new regulations or court decisions or actions by our competitors regarding the protection of patents and the exclusivity period for the marketing of branded drugs;

•	our ability to use inventory and raw materials in the manner initially intended or to find alternative uses, to the extent the inventory and raw materials relate to products pending final approval or satisfactory resolution of litigation, if such approval or resolution is not obtained;

•	the impact of the adoption of certain accounting standards;

•	our success in acquiring or licensing proprietary technologies that are necessary for our product development activities;

•	the impact of political and economic instability in the countries in which we operate, particularly Venezuela and other Latin American countries;

•	our successful compliance with extensive, costly, complex and evolving governmental regulations and restrictions;

•	the use of estimates in the preparation of our financial statements;

•	our ability to successfully compete in both the branded and generic pharmaceutical sectors;

•	trade buying patterns;

•	trends toward managed care and health care cost containment;

•	possible United States legislation or regulatory action affecting, among other things, pharmaceutical pricing and reimbursement, including Medicaid and Medicare;

•	interest rate and foreign currency exchange rate fluctuation; and

•	other risks and uncertainties detailed herein and from time to time in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings.

The information in this Form 10-Q is as of March 31, 2004, or, where clearly indicated, as of the date of this filing. We undertake no obligation to publicly update any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. We also may make additional disclosures in our Annual Report on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and Current Reports on Form 8-K that we may file from time to time with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Please also note that we provide a cautionary discussion of risks and uncertainties under the section entitled “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003. These are factors that we think could cause our actual results to differ materially from expected results. Other factors besides those listed here could also adversely affect us.

Item 3 - Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Market risk represents the risk of loss that may impact our consolidated financial position, results of operations or cash flows. We, in the normal course of doing business, are exposed to the risks associated with foreign currency exchange rates and changes in interest rates.

Foreign Currency Exchange Rate Risk – During the three months ended March 31, 2004, sales by subsidiaries located outside the United States accounted for approximately 62% of our worldwide sales. The majority of these sales were denominated in currencies of the local country. As such, our reported profits and cash flows are exposed to changing exchange rates. If the United States dollar weakens relative to the foreign currency, the earnings generated in the foreign currency will, in effect, increase when converted into United States dollars and vice versa. Although we do not speculate in the foreign exchange market, we do from time to time manage exposures that arise in the normal course of business related to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates by entering into offsetting positions through the use of foreign exchange forward contracts. As a result of exchange rate differences, net revenues increased by $21.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2004, as compared to the same period in the prior year. The effects of inflation on consolidated net revenues and operating income were not significant. Certain firmly committed transactions are hedged with foreign exchange forward contracts. As exchange rates change, gains and losses on the exposed transactions are partially offset by gains and losses related to the hedging contracts. Both the exposed transactions and the hedging contracts are translated at current spot rates, with gains and losses included in earnings.

Our derivative activities, which primarily consist of foreign exchange forward contracts, are initiated primarily to hedge forecasted cash flows that are exposed to foreign currency risk. The foreign exchange forward contracts generally require us to exchange local currencies for foreign currencies based on pre-established exchange rates at the contracts’ maturity dates. If the counter-parties to the exchange contracts do not fulfill their obligations to deliver the contracted currencies, we could be at risk for currency related fluctuations. We enter into these contracts with counter-parties that we believe to be creditworthy and do not enter into any leveraged derivative transactions. As of March 31, 2004, we had $19.2 million in foreign exchange forward contracts outstanding to sell Pounds Sterling for Euros, primarily to hedge Euro-based operating cash flows. As exchange rates change, gains and losses on these contracts are generated based on the change in the exchange rates that are recognized in the consolidated statement of operations at maturity, and offset the impact of the change in exchange rates on the foreign currency cash flows that are hedged.

Interest Rate Risk – Our only material debt obligations relate to the 1.5%, 4.5% and 5.5% Convertible Notes, which bear fixed rates of interest, and the amounts we owe for the purchase of QVAR® and other respiratory products, which carry no stated interest rate. We believe that our exposure to market risk relating to interest rate risk is not material.

Item 4 – Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

We have evaluated the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures to determine whether they are effective in ensuring that the disclosure of required information is timely made in accordance with the Exchange Act and the rules and forms of the Securities and Exchange Commission. This evaluation was made under the supervision and with the participation of management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer as of the end of the quarterly period to which this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q relates. The principal executive officer and principal financial officer have concluded, based on their review and subject to the limitations noted below, that our disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Exchange Act Rule 13a-15(e), are effective to ensure that information required to be disclosed by us in reports that we file under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in Securities and Exchange Commission rules and forms.

Changes in Internal Controls

No significant changes were made to our internal controls or other factors that could significantly affect these controls during the quarterly period to which this quarterly report on Form 10-Q relates.

Limitations on the Effectiveness of Controls

Our management, including our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, does not expect that our disclosure controls and internal controls will prevent all error and fraud. A control system, no matter how well conceived and operated, can provide only reasonable, not absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control system are met. Further, the design of a control system must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints, and the benefits of controls must be considered relative to their costs. Because of the inherent limitations in all control systems, no evaluation of controls can provide absolute assurance that all control issues and instances of fraud, if any, have been detected. These inherent limitations include the realities that judgments in decision-making can be faulty, and that breakdowns can occur because of simple error or mistake. Additionally, controls can be circumvented by the individual acts of some persons, by collusion of two or more people, or by management override of the control.

The design of any system of controls also is based in part upon certain assumptions about the likelihood of future events, and there can be no assurance that any design will succeed in achieving its stated goals under all potential future conditions; over time, control may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate. Because of the inherent limitations in a cost-effective control system, misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected.

PART II - OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1 – Legal Proceedings

The following supplements and amends the discussion set forth under Item 3 – “Legal Proceedings” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2003.

Commercial Matter

On April 22, 2003, GenPharm, Inc. filed a complaint in the United States District Court for the District of Puerto Rico against API Industries, Inc. (“API”) for damages and equitable relief, including declaratory relief and specific performance, arising out of API’s alleged breach of agreements and failure to supply GenPharm with an active pharmaceutical ingredient. The complaint also seeks the recovery of damages for API’s alleged negligence in failing to maintain production facilities in accordance with FDA standards. The plaintiff seeks to recover millions of dollars in damages, along with interest, costs and expenses, including attorneys’ fees and other fees and costs. The plaintiff also filed a motion for preliminary relief seeking the attachment of approximately 165,000 kilograms of the active pharmaceutical ingredient, which we vigorously opposed. API and GenPharm have settled the litigation and an order dismissing the case with prejudice was filed on February 18, 2004.

Environmental Related Proceedings

On July 16, 2003, API received an EPA letter requesting API to submit a revised Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) Plan, including additional sampling and investigation elements, concerning the alleged presence of isopropyl ether (IPE) in its facility. This matter was tendered to the sellers of API for indemnity based on the terms of the agreement by which API was sold to us, but sellers have denied responsibility for this claim. On November 7, 2003, API filed its response to the EPA’s July 16, 2003, letter and submitted a revised SWMU Plan to cooperate with the agency. On April 27, 2004, the EPA requested API to further address certain groundwater contaminant issues, including monitoring and sampling, relating to the presence of isopropyl ether in its facility. We will be evaluating the letter and cooperating with the agency.

Item 6 - Exhibits and Reports on Form 8-K

(a)	Exhibits

31.1	Certification of the Chief Executive Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a).	Filed herewith.

31.2	Certification of the Chief Financial Officer pursuant to Exchange Act Rules 13a-14(a).	Filed herewith.

32	Certification of the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.	Filed herewith.

(b)	Reports on Form 8-K

On February 19, 2004, we filed a report on Form 8-K to furnish our earnings release for the fourth quarter of 2003.

Signature

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

IVAX Corporation

Date: May 7, 2004	By:	/s/ Thomas E. Beier
Thomas E. Beier
Senior Vice President-Finance
Chief Financial Officer